

THIRD SESSION
**Twenty-ninth
Legislature**
SASKATCHEWAN

TROISIÈME SESSION
**Vingt-neuvième
législature**
SASKATCHEWAN

B I L L

No. 113

An Act to make consequential amendments
resulting from the enactment of *The
King's Printer Act*

PROJET DE LOI

n° 113

Loi portant modifications corrélatives par
suite de l'édition de la loi intitulée *The
King's Printer Act*

Honourable Bronwyn Eyre

L'honorable Bronwyn Eyre

BILL

No. 113

An Act to make consequential amendments resulting from
the enactment of *The King's Printer Act*

(Assented to _____)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of
Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The King's Printer Consequential Amendments Act, 2022*.

SS 2006, c E-11.2 amended

2(1) *The Evidence Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 40(5)(b) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer”.

(3) Clause 40(6)(b) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer”.

(4) Clause 41(3)(b) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer”.

(5) Subsection 41(5) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “King’s Printer”.

SS 2019, c L-10.2 amended

3(1) *The Legislation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) In section 2-29, the definition of “Gazette” is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer”.

(3) Subsection 2-45(4) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer”.

(4) Subsection 3-4(1) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer” in each of the following provisions:

(a) clause (d);

(b) clause (e).

(5) Subsection 3-4(2) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer” in each of the following provisions:

(a) clause (b);

(b) clause (c).

PROJET DE LOI

n° 113

Loi portant modifications corrélatives par suite de l'édiction
de la loi intitulée *The King's Printer Act*

(Sanctionnée le)

SA MAJESTÉ, sur l'avis et avec le consentement de l'Assemblée législative de la
Saskatchewan, édicte :

Titre abrégé

1 *Loi de 2022 corrélative de la loi intitulée The King's Printer Act.*

Modification de LS 2006, c E-11.2

2(1) La *Loi sur la preuve* est modifiée de la manière énoncée au présent article.

(2) L'alinéa 40(5)b est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi ».

(3) L'alinéa 40(6)b est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'imprimeur du Roi ».

(4) L'alinéa 41(3)b est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi ».

(5) Le paragraphe 41(5) est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi ».

Modification de LS 2019, c L-10.2

3(1) La *Loi sur la législation* est modifiée de la manière énoncée au présent article.

(2) À l'article 2-29, la définition de « Gazette » est modifiée par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi ».

(3) Le paragraphe 2-45(4) est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi ».

(4) Le paragraphe 3-4(1) est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi » dans chacune des dispositions suivantes :

a) l'alinéa d);

b) l'alinéa e).

(5) Le paragraphe 3-4(2) est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi » dans chacune des dispositions suivantes :

a) l'alinéa b);

b) l'alinéa c).

KING'S PRINTER CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS ACT, 2022

(6) Subsection 3-4(4) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer” in each of the following provisions:

(a) clause (b);

(b) clause (c).

(7) Subsection 5-7(1) is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer”.

SS 2007, c L-11.3, section 84 amended

4 Clause 84(1)(e) of *The Legislative Assembly Act, 2007* is amended by striking out “Queen’s Printer” and substituting “King’s Printer”.

Coming into force

5 This Act comes into force on the day on which section 1 of *The King’s Printer Act* comes into force.

LOI DE 2022 CORRÉLATIVE DE LA LOI INTITULÉE *THE KING'S PRINTER ACT*

(6) Le paragraphe 3-4(4) est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi » dans chacune des dispositions suivantes :

a) l'alinéa b);

b) l'alinéa c).

(7) Le paragraphe 5-7(1) est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi ».

LS 2007, c L-11.3, modification de l'article 84

4 L'alinéa 84(1)e) de la *Loi de 2007 sur l'Assemblée législative* est modifié par suppression de « l'Imprimeur de la Reine » et son remplacement par « l'Imprimeur du Roi ».

Entrée en vigueur

5 La présente loi entre en vigueur à la date de l'entrée en vigueur de l'article 1 de la loi intitulée *The King's Printer Act*.

B I L L

No. 113

An Act to make consequential
amendments resulting from the
enactment of *The King's Printer Act*

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

And passed

PROJET DE LOI

n° 113

Loi portant modifications corrélatives par
suite de l'édition de la loi intitulée
The King's Printer Act

Dépôt

Première lecture

Deuxième lecture

Troisième lecture

Adoption
